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Via email to:  heather.bennett@highmarkmedicareservices.com 

 

9 November 2011 

 

Heather E. Bennett, RN, CPC 

Manager, Medical Affairs 

Medical Policy Department 

Highmark Medicare Services 

Fifth Avenue Place, Suite P5101 

120 Fifth Avenue 

Pittsburgh, PA  15222 

 

Re:  Medicare Draft Ambulance Policy LCD DL32252 

 

Dear Ms. Bennett: 

 

The MTANJ has represented ambulance providers in New Jersey for 35 years.  

Our members are private for-profit and nonprofit companies, hospital-based 

services, and municipal agencies who deliver non-emergency and emergency 

ambulance transportation throughout New Jersey.  The MTANJ works to insure 

the continued growth and viability of the industry by, among others, promoting 

the highest quality of performance and ethical standards.  To that end, we 

support requirements that effectively improve accountability for the services 

provided by the industry. 

 

We believe that this can best be achieved with input from ambulance providers.  

We reviewed LCD DL32252 to understand its purpose and to make sure that 

providers could fulfill its requirements.  Thank you for the opportunity to review 
and comment on the draft LCD referenced above.   

 

Please let me know if you have questions about our submission. 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 
Charmian Foster 

Executive Director 

Medical Transportation Association  
of New Jersey 

P.O. Box 509, Brick, New Jersey  08723 
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Indications and Limitations of Coverage and/or Medical Necessity: 
 
This section states: 
 

Physicians and others who order and certify medical necessity of ambulance services must also understand and 
abide by the limitations of Medicare coverage of ambulance services.  

 
While some ambulance suppliers undertake the education of providers, under current practice, as well as this 
document, there is no required training or education of physicians or employees of providers who order ambulance 
transportation.  There is no opportunity for Highmark to recoup any payment from the provider that authorizes the 
ambulance transport through the Physician certifications statement/Certificate of medical necessity (PCS/CMN).  
Hospitals, facilities, and physicians can ignore these requirements, or remain ignorant of them, with impunity. 
 
How is Highmark going to ensure and enforce this statement?  
 
Medical Necessity: 
 
MEDICAL NECESSITY FOR NON-EMERGENCIES:  This section requires that “clear clinical documentation validates their 
*the ambulance services+ medical need … in the record of the service (usually the run sheet).” However, the 
determination of the medical need for ambulance services is made by a physician, nurse, or discharge planner, not the 
EMT or paramedic who transports the patient. The EMT/paramedic may not have the expertise, years of experience, or 
subject matter training to evaluate whether the stated medical need for the services is accurate, nor would they 
document such an evaluation in their medical record.  They can – and should – document the patient’s condition, the 
treatment provided, and the change, if any.   
 
For example, not every patient with a history of cardiac disease will require transport by ambulance.  However, if the 
patient’s physician determines, based on the fragility of the patient and her past noncompliance with medication, along 
with co-morbidities and the results of blood tests, that THIS PATIENT needs an ambulance to transport her on THIS DAY, 
the ambulance provider/supplier will not have this information to document on the patient medical record.  Even if the 
physician was  to give the ambulance crew the reasons for this determination (the determination itself being provided in 
the PCS/CMN), its staff is not qualified to substitute another lower level of service in place of ambulance service 
(monitoring and transporting) once it has been ordered by a physician.  Nor should they.   
 
If Highmark is concerned that physicians do not know how to evaluate the need for ambulance services, training of 
physicians, nurse practitioners, physician assistants, registered nurses, and discharge planners would be welcome.  
Otherwise, this LCD pits ambulance providers/suppliers against physicians and other health care providers by requiring 
them to question the ethics and clinical judgment of the ordering provider and accuse them of fraud and abuse if the 
patient’s medical need is not easily apparent to the EMT/paramedic. 
 
There should be no expectation on the part of the MAC that the EMT/paramedic would dispute the findings of another 
provider who has a deeper familiarity with the patient and his condition and a broader scope of practice.  The 
documentation for medical necessity of ambulance services should be at the level appropriate to the credentialing of 
the EMT, paramedic, or pre-hospital (MICN)/transport nurse. 
 
 
MEDICAL NECESSITY 
Emergency Ambulance Services 
 
The first sentence herein conflicts with the law:  
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MedƛŎŀǊŜ ǿƛƭƭ ŎƻǾŜǊ ŜƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅ ŀƳōǳƭŀƴŎŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ǿƘŜƴ ǘƘŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ Χ ŀǊŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ōȅ ŀƴ ŀƳōǳƭŀƴŎŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ 
that is licensed by the state. 

 
Nowhere in Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, Section 1861(s)(7) (“Ambulance Service”), or the Code of Federal 
Regulations is licensure by the state required.  42 CFR 410.41 sets the standard: the vehicle used as an ambulance must 
“comply with all State and local laws governing an emergency transportation vehicle” and be furnished with supplies 
and equipment “as required by state and local laws.  If a state chooses not to require providers to become licensed by 
the state, or to allow them to meet state standards in their vehicles without awarding licensure, these services are still 
covered. 

For example, in NJ, paramedic providers do not transport patients except under specific and unusual circumstances.  
Instead, approximately one half of ALS emergency services are provided by licensed paramedic provider in ambulances 
supplied and operated by unlicensed volunteer first aid squads.  Therefore, determination that these services were non-
covered services would result in about half of the seniors in NJ having to pay out of their pockets for 9-1-1 responses 
when advanced life support is needed.  While the MTANJ supports “licensure” of volunteer providers, it is currently not 
required in New Jersey at this time. 

Please reword this statement to comply with 42 CFR 410.41. 
 
The second sentence is a definition from the ambulance fee schedule regulations, but taken out of context, it 
unintentionally redefines ALS2 by omission: 
 

Emergency response means responding immediately at the Basic Life Support (BLS) or Advanced Life Support 1 
(ALS1) level of service to a 911 call or the equivalent. 

 
BLS and ALS-1 are descriptors of levels of service that are reimbursed differently depending on whether they are 
provided by appointment (non-emergency) or in response to 9-1-1 (or equivalent).  ALS-2 is a level of service that can be 
provided in an emergency or by appointment.   The higher level of reimbursement vitiates the need for emergency and 
non-emergency rates. 

Nevertheless, if an ALS-2 level of service is provided, the ambulance provider need not meet the definition of 
emergency, because the code is reimbursed the same regardless of how quickly response was required.  The purpose of 
the definition of emergency response is to bill the correct level for BLS or ALS-1, and it should not be used to deny 
coverage for ALS-2 if the service was provided other than in response to an emergency call.   

To avoid confusion and denial of an appropriate ALS-2 level transport, the LCD should reference ALS-2 services that 
respond to both emergencies and non-emergencies (and will continue to be paid the same rate for both).  
 
The second paragraph begins:  

Emergency ambulance services are services provided after the sudden onset of a medical condition.   
 

This is not accurate.  People call 9-1-1 for many reasons, and often it is for a chronic condition.  It may be that they had a 
sudden onset of symptoms, but sometimes that is not even true.  It may be that the ongoing symptoms of a chronic 
condition gradually worsened until the person felt life or limb was in danger of impairment.  Although some ambulance 
providers answer the call directly from the emergency patient, often they are dispatched to a 9-1-1 call without any 
direct communication with the patient.  This is the public safety function of EMS, part of the safety net that includes 
hospital emergency departments. 
 
Please correct the definition of emergency response to reflect the definition in 42 CFR 414 § 605 and in the Medicare 
Benefit Policy Manual. 
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The next sentence reads: 
¢ƘŜ ǇŀǘƛŜƴǘΩǎ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ŀƴ ŜƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅ ǘƘŀǘ ǊŜƴŘŜǊǎ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǘƛŜƴǘ ǳƴŀōƭŜ ǘƻ Ǝƻ ǎŀŦŜƭȅ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƘƻǎǇƛǘŀƭ ōȅ ƻǘƘŜǊ 
means. 

 
This sentence, and the rest of the paragraph, misinterprets the way reimbursement for ambulance services is 
calculated.  Whether or not the patient’s condition is an emergency is irrelevant to the medical necessity of the 
ambulance service.  The determination of whether something is an emergency is used solely to code the claim as 
“emergency” versus “non-emergency”. 

If the patient believes it is an emergency, the ambulance provider/supplier responds immediately as described in the 
CFR definition of Emergency Response, and the ambulance provides medically necessary transport to a hospital, the call 
is billable as an emergency.  This is the case regardless of whether the patient’s condition actually turns out to be an 
emergency.  It is the medical necessity of the medical monitoring and treatment enroute to the hospital, rather than the 
ultimate urgent nature of that transport, that determines if it is covered. Additionally, it is the stated emergency and the 
response mode that determines if the rate at which the service is reimbursed is at the non-emergency level or 
emergency level.  These are two separate determinations.   
 
Under current law, if there is no transport, there is no reimbursement at all, so the determination of emergency is moot.  
However, once there is a medically necessary transport, the reimbursement at the higher level for emergency is linked 
to the preparedness and emergency response of the provider (which is why it costs more) and not the patient’s urgency 
on arrival at the scene.  If the emergency department bill was paid, it is appropriate that the pre-hospital emergency 
responders should be paid since the case did not become an emergency only upon arrival at the hospital. 
 
Besides the fact that this interpretation of when ambulance services in response to 9-1-1 calls conflicts with the law, 
actual enforcement of such an interpretation by denying claims would result in seniors having to pay for ambulance 
services when they called in good faith thinking they had an emergency even though the need for intervention was non-
emergent.  This lack of confidence in what constitutes a covered service could cause beneficiaries to refrain from calling 
9-1-1 in an emergency because of fear of the financial responsibility. 
 
Please do not include a definition of an emergency that is not included in statute, regulation, or policy manual. 
 
Non-Emergency Ambulance Services 
 

Ambulance services are covered in the absence of an emergency condition in either of the two general categories of 
circumstances that follow: 

 
1.  The patient being transported has, at the time of ground transport, a condition such that all other methods of 

ground transportation (e.g., taxi, private automobile, wheelchair van or other vehicle) are contraindicated. In 
this circumstance, contraindicated means that the patient cannot be transported by any other means from the 
origin to the destination without endangering the ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭΩǎ ƘŜŀƭǘƘΦ IŀǾƛƴƎ ƻǊ ƘŀǾƛƴƎ ƘŀŘ ŀ ǎŜǊƛƻǳǎ ƛƭƭƴŜǎǎΣ 
injury or surgery does not necessarily justify Medicare payment for ambulance transportation. Thus, a thorough 
ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘŜŘ ŘŜǎŎǊƛǇǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǘƛŜƴǘΩǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǎǘŀǘŜ ƛǎ ŜǎǎŜƴǘƛŀƭ Ŧor coverage. All statements 
ŀōƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǘƛŜƴǘΩǎ ƳŜŘƛŎŀƭ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴ Ƴǳǎǘ ōŜ ǾŀƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ ǳǎƛƴƎ ŎƻƴǘŜƳǇƻǊŀƴŜƻǳǎ ƻōƧŜŎǘƛǾŜ 
observations and findings. See Table I of medical conditions below for examples of findings required for 
coverage of ambulance transportation. 

 
Section 1 here further implements the misplaced responsibility of determining medical necessity on the ambulance 
crew, rather than the health care provider ordering the service.  In the absence of preauthorization for non-emergency 
ambulance services, an ambulance provider cannot reliably review a patient’s entire medical record, interview the 
attending physician and staff at the facility, and refute the medical provider’s prescription for ambulance services.  This 
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would be analogous to saying that a pharmacist is required to interview the prescribing physician and review the 
patient’s medical records to confirm that the patient actually has a condition treatable by the medication, and that no 
less expensive means to treat the condition are appropriate.  Pharmacists and EMTs/paramedics are not the patient’s 
attending physician, and it is not within their scope of practice to document the quality or truthfulness of a physician’s 
order.  The documentation of medical necessity in support of the PCS/CMN can be found in the doctor’s notes and 
facility records, and the lack of those records or analysis in the ambulance medical record is an inappropriate reason to 
deny coverage for services that were actually provided in good faith. 
 
This is not to say that an EMT/medic cannot document whether a patient is ambulatory.  Clearly, a PCS/CMN that 
describes the patient as unable to get out of bed or walk  can be refuted by an EMT who observes the patient get out of 
a chair and walk to the ambulance and sit in the front seat.  However, this LCD goes too far. 
 
This section also addresses non-coverage of non-emergency ambulance services: 
 

Non-emergency ambulance transportation is not covered if transportation is provided for the patient to receive a 
service that could have been safely and effectively provided in the point of origin (residence, Skilled Nursing 
Facility (SNF), hospital, etc.). 

 
While the MTANJ does not dispute the cost-effectiveness of providing services on-site, we have several questions the 
answers to which would help providers understand how this requirement will be implemented. 

a. For patients transported from a location not receiving Medicare reimbursement for services, how does the 
ŀƳōǳƭŀƴŎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊ ƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǘƛŜƴǘ ƳŀƪŜ ǘƘƛǎ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ŀōƻǳǘ ŎƻǎǘǎΣ ƛŦ ǘƘŜ άōǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
ǇŀǘƛŜƴǘέ ƻǇǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ŀǎ ŀ Ǉƻǎǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǘƛŜƴǘ ǘƻ ǊŜŦǳǎŜΚ   

b. If the ambulance provider or the patient does not know there was a cheaper way to have the services 
timely provided, is an ABN necessary before an ambulance provider/supplier can bill the patient?  

c. If the service would be cheaper if delivered to the patient as his location, but the service is not offered or 
ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǘƛŜƴǘΩǎ ƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴ ŀǘ ŀƭƭ ƻǊ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ŀ ǘƘŜǊŀǇŜǳǘƛŎŀƭƭȅ ŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜ ǘƛƳŜ ŦǊŀƳŜΣ ƛŦ ǘƘŜ 
ambulance service still not covered? 

 
Relating to ambulance transportation provided to SNF patients: 

d. Please confirm that for a part A stay at a SNF, all transports for any non-emergency service (radiation 
treatments, cancer care, etc.), even if not relating to the reason for the part A stay, are the financial 
responsibility of the SNF. 

e. If during the Part A stay a patient is readmitted to a hospital, is the 100 day Part A stay tolled, or does it 
restart? 

f. Please confirm that transports to D sites (for cancer care, radiation treatments, etc) are covered by 
Medicare B after the 100 days. 

 
 
Destination 
 
The second sentence here limits destinations to those that provide “hospital” care.  While emergency and non-
emergency destinations later in this section this statement is unclear. 
 
Please clarify that {bCΩǎ ŀƴŘ ǎƻƳŜ ƻǳǘǇŀǘƛŜƴǘ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊǎ ŀǊŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀǘƛƻƴǎ for non-emergency 
transportation, even though they are not hospital-based and that a ǇŀǘƛŜƴǘΩǎ ƘƻƳŜ Ƴŀȅ ŀƭǎƻ ōŜ ŀƴ ŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜ 
destination for those with specialized care provided in the home. 
 
 
Physician Certification Statement (PCS) 
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The first sentence only mentions the physician as a person who may provide the written statement certifying medical 
necessity. However, the regulations provide that this certification may be made by a “physician assistant (PA), nurse 
practitioner (NP), clinical nurse specialist (CNS), registered nurse (RN), or discharge planner” if the ambulance 
provider/supplier is unable to obtain it from the beneficiary's attending physician.  This is contemplated in the next 
sentence of this paragraph, which states that “The signature of the medical professional completing the PCS must be 
legible (or accompanied by a typed or printed name) and include credentials.”   

Please ensure that the language is consistent with current regulations in order to prevent misinterpretations. 

This section also states that 

A PCS is not required for emergency transports or for non-scheduled non-emergency of patients residing at home 
or in facilities where they are not under the direct care of a physician. 
 

PƭŜŀǎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŎƭŀǊƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ Ƙƻǿ IƛƎƘƳŀǊƪ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ŀ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘ ƛǎ άƴƻƴ-scheduƭŜŘέ.  For example: 
a. If a patient or a facility employee calls for an ambulance as soon as possible, but not in an emergency, and the 
ŀƳōǳƭŀƴŎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊκǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǊ ǎŀȅǎ άǿŜ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǘƘŜǊŜ ŀǘ оΥллΣέ ƛǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǳƴǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜŘΚ 

b. If a patient sometimes needs an ambulance to take him home after dialysis, and sometimes not, but the 
dialysis center and the ambulance provider knows that three times a week at 5:00, the patient may or may 
not need ambulance services, is that unscheduled? 

 
In addition, please define what is meant by under the direct care of a physician.  For example,  

c. LŦ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǘƛŜƴǘ Ƙŀǎ ŀ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǊ ŘƻŎǘƻǊΣ ŀǊŜ ǘƘŜȅ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŀǘ ŘƻŎǘƻǊΩǎ ŘƛǊŜŎǘ ŎŀǊŜΚ 
d. If the person lives in an assisted living facility, and the facility nurse calls for the ambulance, but the patient 

has ƴƻǘ ǎŜŜƴ ŀ ǇƘȅǎƛŎƛŀƴ ǘƘŀǘ ŘŀȅΣ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǘƛŜƴǘ ǳƴŘŜǊ ŀ ǇƘȅǎƛŎƛŀƴΩǎ ŘƛǊŜŎǘ ŎŀǊŜΚ 
 
The bulleted list of stipulations that apply to non-repetitive non-emergency transports limits the ability of the 
ambulance supplier/provider to obtain a PCS at the time of the transfer.  If the physician is not at the bedside, the 
ambulance provider supplier would be required, under this interpretation, to wait 48 hours before asking the physician’s 
employees or staff of the sending facility for the certification.  Once the patient has left their facility, these people are 
reluctant to certify anything, and may not even have ready access to the patient’s medical records.  The time to get such 
certification is before the patient is removed from their care. 
 
This new requirement would make it less likely that ambulance providers/suppliers could obtain the documentation 
they are required to have.  There is no negative consequence to the physician or sending facility, therefore, the 
ambulance provider/supplier has no leverage to obtain assistance or cooperation from the facility staff or physician. 
 
Please revise this section to reflect what is currently acceptable: That a signature from the physician or appropriate 
facility staff is acceptable; if not obtained at the facility on or before the day of transport, then the ambulance 
ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊ Ƴǳǎǘ ǘǊȅ ǘƻ ƻōǘŀƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇƘȅǎƛŎƛŀƴΩǎ ǎƛƎƴŀǘǳǊŜΦ 

CƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǘƘƛǊŘ ōǳƭƭŜǘ ƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ ƭƛǎǘΣ ǇƭŜŀǎŜ ŘŜŦƛƴŜ ƳƻǊŜ ǇǊŜŎƛǎŜƭȅ ǿƘŀǘ ŎƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘŜǎ άƎƻƻŘ ŦŀƛǘƘέ ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ŀǘǘŜƳǇǘǎ ǘƻ 
obtain PCS signatures. 

a. If the ambulance provider/ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǊ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘǎ ǇƘƻƴŜ Ŏŀƭƭǎ ŀƴŘ ŦŀȄŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǎŜƴŘƛƴƎ ŦŀŎƛƭƛǘȅ ƻǊ ǇƘȅǎƛŎƛŀƴΩǎ 
office, is it also required to send a letter through the U.S. Postal Service.  

b. Are other deliver means such as hand delivery, courier, FedEx or UPS acceptable?   
c. Can you clarify that certified mail is not required, but proof of mailing is sufficient? 
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Tables of Medical Conditions 
 
The LCD document says that this is just a list of examples, but the way it is set up, it will be used to deny any claims 
where the patient’s complaints do not fall squarely within these parameters.  It appears as if Highmark will deny claims 
based on a code rather than on patient need.   
 
This section seems to conflate the idea of what makes the provision of ambulance services medically necessary, and 
what makes a condition an emergency.  However, the determination of reimbursement at the emergency level is 
determined pursuant to the definition of emergency response as discussed above under the heading Emergency 
Ambulance Response.  The lack of an emergency does not justify the denial of ambulance services to a patient.  
 
Furthermore, although CMS and its contractors are often quoted as saying that ambulance service is a transport benefit, 
this is in fact not the way it is set up for reimbursement. Medicare does not provide transportation as a benefit to its 
beneficiaries the way Medicaid does.  In order for ambulance service to be provided, the staff must be credentialed and 
equipped for medical intervention.  If a patient just needs transportation, and no medical monitoring, then ambulance 
service is not covered.  The ambulance provider/supplier must provide some kind of health care or monitoring by a 
person trained to recognize the need for intervention and provide that intervention should it be needed before the 
patient arrives in the new health care setting.  Therefore, this table, and the staff at Highmark who determine if an 
ambulance service is covered, should take into consideration that oftentimes the patient may require no intervention, 
but still be in need of monitoring.  Hospitals and nursing homes are not denied payment if the patient does not require 
active intervention in any given one hour period.  Therefore, if the one hour period during which the patient rests 
comfortably with no complaints in an ambulance, the provider of medical monitoring and readiness to intervene should 
not be denied payment. 
 
To prevent confusion please include or refer to all 70+ condition codes currently listed in the Medicare Claims 
Processing Manual. 
 
CPT/HCPCS Codes 
 
Medicare only pays for medically necessary transportation to the closest facility.  If a patient requests that they be 
transported to a more distant facility, the excess mileage will be the responsibility of the patient.  A claim should be 
submitted to Medicare with one line for the “base rate,” one line for the “covered mileage” and one line for the “excess 
mileage”.  The “excess mileage should be billed with HCPCS code A0888 and a “GY” modifier only. 
 
In addition, the LCD should include codes for non-covered services.  These codes (to be used with GY modifiers) are 
AO021 – AO024 and AO998.  CMS transmittal 942 (CR 7489) mandates the acceptance and processing of these codes 
effective January 1, 2012. 
 
 
ICD-9 Codes that Support Medical Necessity 
 
Covered for Ambulance Transportation Services to the Site of Medical Care and Covered for Ambulance 
Transportation Services for Return Transportation Following Receipt of Medical Care 
 
We urge the inclusion of the following emergency complaints: 
Generalized abdominal pain (most times the specific site is unknown - could be life threatening) 
Loss of a limb (this is major trauma) 
Weakness (typical sign of MI in women, often a sign of stroke) [does this apply to dialysis patients?] 
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Other Information: Documentation Requirements 
 
2. Trip record must include: 
 
Please explain how an EMT or paramedic can document how a patient was moved or if a patient can walk other than a 
conclusory statement of how the patient was moved or that the patient can’t walk. This documentation can confirm the 
facts certified by the physician of sending facility staff, but the ambulance staff can only document what they know and 
what they see.  
 
This section calls for a description of the traumatic event that is the basis for suspected injuries.  To the extent that the 
patient or witnesses are able to explain this to the crew, it will be documented.  It cannot be documented if it is not 
known.  If the ambulance transport is between two facilities, the ambulance crew may not be given the description of 
the original traumatic event causing the patient injuries. 
 
As an example of required documentation, this section calls for a crew to measure pretreatment oxygen saturation.  This 
is inappropriate in emergencies where the clinical indication for oxygen therapy is based on patient complaint, not 
merely the instrument readings.  A patient with chest pain should not be denied oxygen in order that an ambulance 
crew can measure the oxygen saturation.  In an interfacility transport, if the patient needs oxygen during the transport, 
he will be receiving supplemental oxygen in the hospital.  This requirement would mean the crew would have to 
discontinue therapeutic oxygen, wait for the patient ‘s blood to desaturate so they could measure how bad it was 
without oxygen, and then place the oxygen back on and wait until the patient stabilized.  This is not in the patient’s best 
interest.  While this may change in the future, New Jersey EMT’s are not taught to base oxygen therapy on capillary 
blood oxygen saturation nor are ambulances required to carry pulse oximeters. 
 
tƭŜŀǎŜ ŎƭŀǊƛŦȅ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜŘ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ Ƴǳǎǘ ŎƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ǎŎƻǇŜ ƻŦ ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŜ ŦƻǊ ŀƳōǳƭŀƴŎŜ ǎǘŀŦŦΦ 
 
Signatures: 
 
Please explain (a) which definition of ‘electronic signature” you are using, and (b) what you mean by “late signatures”. 
As long as the date the document was signed is added, there is no regulation that signatures have to be added at any 
particular time, with the exception of the advance physician certification signature for repetitive transports. 
 
3. Additional documentation:  As stated before, ambulance staff is not competent to determine if the medical 
specialist’s diagnosis and determination of the need for ambulance services if appropriate.  If the patient needs to be 
monitored for loss of consciousness, patency of airway, difficulty breathing, they will provide that service.  Whether or 
not the patient was actually in danger of any of those sequelae is beyond the scope of practice of an EMT or paramedic 
for patients in interfacility transports.  They would have to obtain a copy of the whole record to ensure they had the 
right documentation.  That record is available from the hospital in the event of an audit, and the ambulance 
provider/supplier can request it then.   
 
Furthermore, there is no requirement her that the physician, hospital or nursing home cooperate with the ambulance 
supplier/provider and share this information.  Without a penalty to the ordering physician or hospital, ambulance crews 
will have difficulty accessing this information, and it will delay patient care. 
 
4. Dispatch record:  Please define what this is.  Many ambulance services do not do their own dispatch, and would 
have not records.  For those that do, what dataset or documents comprise the Dispatch record? 
 
5. Documentation supporting the number of miles billed.  What kind of documentation are you requiring?  Some 
ambulance providers have the crew write down starting and ending mileage.  Some use a trip odometer.  Some use 
mobile data computers, and some check distances with navigation software.  In addition to the electronic submission of 
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miles billed, and the number in put in to the medical record by the crew, what documentation do you require? [I think 
they are referring to the fractional miles regulations.  Should we ask that they reference them?] 
 
Utilization Guidelines 

 
Medicare expects that more than eight covered ambulance trips per year will rarely be medically necessary for 
an individual beneficiary and will cover no more than 12 ambulance trips per beneficiary per year without review 
ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǘƛŜƴǘΩǎ ƳŜŘƛŎŀƭ ǊŜŎƻǊŘΦ 

 
This appears to be a random number.  Many people with serious health conditions have to call 9-1-1 more often than 
this, and a person going to hemodialysis by ambulance will have six trips in a WEEK!  It appears this will be automatically 
denied.  It would seem more appropriate to consider pre-authorization for repetitive trips so that the medically 
necessary services can be separated from the fraudulent ones and payment for appropriate services will not be delayed. 
 
Advisory Committee Meeting Notes 

This policy was developed in cooperation with advisory groups, which includes representatives from the 
appropriate specialty 

 
Which ambulance providers/suppliers, EMTs or paramedics represented the profession in these advisory groups?  The 
MTANJ is requesting that another meeting be considered that includes a representative number of actual emergency 
and non-emergency providers. 
 
Reason for Change 
Was there a change that necessitated this LCD, or is the LCD making a change?  If the latter, what law has changed 
ŎƻǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦƻǊ ŀƳōǳƭŀƴŎŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜΚ  tƭŜŀǎŜ ŘƛǎŎƭƻǎŜ ƻǊ ǊŜŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ ǘƘŜ άŀŎǘǳŀƭ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ƛƴ ƳŜŘƛŎŀƭ ǇŀǊŀƳŜǘŜǊǎέΦ 
 
Final Notes: 
 
MTANJ strongly recommends that Highmark work with ambulance providers in the region to issue an ambulance 
billing guide.  This would reduce misunderstanding and serve as a good education for both parties. 
 


